VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR DISCIPLINARY BOARD
IN RE:
JOSEPH WILLIS LEE, III

VSB DOCKET NO. 16-010-105807

AGREED DISPOSITION MEMORANDUM ORDER
PUBLIC REPRIMAND
On Thursday, October 25, 2018 this matter was heard by the Virginia State Bar
Disciplinary Board upon the joint request of the parties for the Board to accept the Agreed
Disposition signed by the parties and offered to the Board as provided by the Rules of the
Supreme Court of Virginia. The panel consisted of Lisa A. Wilson, Chair, Bretta M. Zimmer
Lewis, Jeffrey L. Marks, Thomas R. Scott, Jr., and Robert Carter. The Virginia State Bar was
represented by Christine M. Corey, Assistant Bar Counsel. Joseph Willis Lee, III was present
and was represented by counsel Leslie Ann Takacs Haley and William Woodul Tunner. The
Chair polled the members of the Board as to whether any of them were aware of any personal or
financial interest or bias which would preclude any of them from fairly hearing the matter to
which each member responded in the negative. Court Reporter Jennifer Hairfield, Chandler and
Halasz, P.O. Box 9349, Richmond, Virginia 23227, telephone (804) 730-1222, after being duly
sworn, reported the hearing and transcribed the proceedings.
WHEREFORE, upon consideration of the Agreed Disposition, the Certification,
Respondent’s Answer, Respondent’s Disciplinary Record, the arguments of the parties, and after
due deliberation,
It is ORDERED that the Disciplinary Board accepts the Agreed Disposition and
the Respondent shall receive Public Reprimand, as set forth in the Agreed Disposition, which is
attached and incorporated in this Memorandum Order.
It is further ORDERED that the sanction is effective October 25, 2018.
The Clerk of the Disciplinary System shall assess costs pursuant to ¶ 13-9 E. of the
Rules.

It is further ORDERED that an attested copy of this Order be mailed to the Respondent
by certified mail to his Virginia State Bar address of record, at Joseph Willis Lee, III, Esq., 4502
Autumn Lane, Roanoke, VA 24017, and a copy by regular mail to Leslie Ann Takacs Haley,
Esq., Park Haley LLP, 1011 East Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, VA 23219-3537 and
William Woodul Tunner, Esq., Thompson & McMullan, 100 Shockoe Slip, Richmond, VA
23219-4140, his counsel, and a copy hand-delivered to Christine Corey, Assistant Bar Counsel,
Virginia State Bar, 1111 East Main Street, Suite 700, Richmond, VA 23219.

Enter this Order this 25th day of OCTOBER, 2018
VIRGINIA STATE BAR DISCIPLINARY BOARD

____________________________________________
Lisa A. Wilson
Chair

RECEIVED

Oct 23, 2018
VIRGINIA STATE BAR
CLERK'S OFFICE

VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD
OF THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR
IN THE MATIER OF
JOSEPH WILLIS LEE, Ill

VSB Docket No. 16-010-105807
AGREED DISPOSITION

<PUBLIC REPRIMAND}
Pursuant to the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, Part 6, Section IV, Paragraph 136.H., the Virginia State Bar, by Christine Corey, Assistant Bar Counsel and Joseph Willis Lee, Ill,

Respondent, and William W. Tunner and Leslie Ann Takacs Haley, Respondent's counsel, hereby
enter into the following Agreed Disposition arising out of the referenced matter.
I. STIPULATIONS OF FACT

1.

Respondent was licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia in or
about June 1999. At all times relevant to this matter, his license has been in good
standing.

2.

.· At all times relevant to this matter, Respondent represented the Commonwealth of
Virginia as an Assistant Commonwealth's Attorney in Portsmouth, Virginia.

3.

In 2015, Respondent was assigned to prosecute the case of Anthony C. Morris in the
Circuit Court for the City of Portsmouth. Mr. Morris was charged with eight counts
of Possession with Intent to Distribute a Schedule I or II Controlled Substance, Third
Offense in the City of Portsmouth. Respondent was also assigned to prosecute drug
charges against Keyon Mourning in a related case, and he was assigned to prosecute
drug charges against Jacqueline Hooper in Portsmouth Circuit Court.

4.

Ms. Hooper was a cooperating confidential informant with the Portsmouth Police and
had agreed to make controlled drug buys for law enforcement. Some of those drug
buys resulted in the charges against Anthony Morris and Keyon Mourning.

S.

On October 19, 2015, Respondent signed a criminal continuance order in the case
against Ms. Hooper in Portsmouth Circuit Court stating that Ms. Hooper was not
present and a show cause was issued for her. Her case was continued to November
12, 2015.

Page 1 of 5

6.

On November 12, 2015, Ms. Hooper's Circuit Court case was continued again when
she did not appear. Respondent again signed the continuance order. Ms. Hooper's
case was continued to January 13, 2016.

7.

Thereafter, Ms. Hooper failed to appear for her case on January 13, 2016, and the
court issued a capias for her arrest. Ms. Hooper was considered a fugitive until she
was arrested in Baltimore, Maryland in or about the end of March 2016 and was
brought back to Virginia.

8.

On October 5, 2015, the Portsmouth Public Defender's Office was appointed to
represent Mr. Morris. The first trial date was set for January 5, 2016.

9.

Defense counsel sent discovery requests to Respondent prior to the trial date asking
Respondent for "All information pertaining to the existence and substance of any
payments, promises of immunity, leniency or preferential treatment made to a
prospective witness for the Commonwealth." Respondent's response in December
2015 was, "No such information is known to the Commonwealth at this time. The
Commonwealth reserves the right to supplement this response."

10.

.However, at the time Respondent responded to discovery, Ms. Hooper had an oral
agreement with the police department and the Office of the Commonwealth's
Attorney regarding the dismissal of her criminal charges if she cooperated with them
on the drug buys, and Respondent was the prosecutor on her case.

11.

At the Morris trial date on January 5, 2016, Respondent asked for a continuance
claiming that Detective Monteith told him that morning that the confidential
informant was unavailable because she was having surgery. Respondent failed to
inform the Court that Ms. Hooper, the confidential informant, bad failed to appear at
two prior hearing dates and was a fugitive out of state. The Court continued the case
to March 9, 2016.

12.

Respondent claims that on January 5, 2016, he was not aware that the confidential
informant was the same "Ms. Hooper" who failed to appear at the prior hearings and
who was considered a fugitive. Detective Monteith told the VSB investigator that
Respondent clearly knew Ms. Hooper was the cooperating witness in the Morris case
by the trial date of January 5, 2016. However, Detective Monteith also said that
·Respondent was handling several drug prosecution cases with similar fact patterns at
the same time.

13.

Defense counsel sent a letter to Respondent on February 2, 2016, following up on the
prior discovery, and asked Respondent about the cooperating witness's criminal
record, pending charges, and whether the witness was being paid.

14.

Respondent provided supplemental discovery to Complainant dated February 29,
2016, but did not supplement the discovery question regarding the confidential
informant or provide any information regarding Ms. Hooper.
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15.

At that time, Respondent knew that Ms. Hooper was a fugitive, knew that she had
pending drug charges, knew that she had an oral agreement for the dismissal of her
charges for her cooperation, and knew that she had a criminal record involving drug
and prostitution convictions. Respondent asserts that at that time, he was still unaware
that Ms. Hooper was in fact the confidential informant in the Morris case because he
was handling several drug cases at the same time and was confused.

16.

On March 9, 2016, in the Morris case, Respondent moved for another continuance
claiming that the Conunonwealth.' s chemists were unavailable. Defense counsel
objected to the continuance. The Court granted the continuance and continued the
case to March 30, 2016.

17.

.Ms. Hooper was still a fugitive on March 9, 2016, and the Respondent admits that he
knew by March 2, 2016 that she was the confidential informant in the Morris case.
Respondent did not advise the Court or defense counsel that Ms. Hooper was a
fugitive and was also unavailable to testify at the hearing on March 9, 2016.

18.

Prior to the hearing on March 30, 2016, defense counsel filed a motion to dismiss the
charges due to prosecutorial misconduct and a motion to dismiss due to a violatio.n of
speedy trial.

19.

At the hearing on March 30, 2016, during argument before the Court, Respondent
told the Court that he had requested the continuance on January 5, 2016, because of
the unavailability of a chemist and the chemist's unavailability tolled the speedy trial
time.

20.

Respondent stated to the Court, "I don't have the transcript of that, but I do recall
specifically being in court with Ms. Mease, maldng the request for the continuance
and having previous conversations with the chemists involved ... "

21.

Defense counsel clisputed the claim that the continuance was for a chemist's
unavailability, the Court ordered the transcript, and the case was continued to April
18. 2016.

22.

At the March 30 hearing, the Court also asked Respondent to respond to a motion to
compel filed by defense counsel that included a request for infonnation about Ms.
Hooper's alleged surgery.

23.

Respondent told the Court regarding his previous statement about Ms. Hooper's
surgery that he did not "know about the medical procedure. I do know who gave me
that information about a medical procedure. That was Mr. Johnson." Mr. Johnson
was Ms. Hooper's defense attorney.

24.

Mr. Jolmson was at the hearing on March 30 and objected to Respondent's statement
and stated to the Court, "I never talked to him about a medical procedure at all, and if
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I am going to be called as a witness, that's fine, but I'm not going to stand here-sit
here---rve been asked to stay here by Mr. Ferreira [defense counsel for Morris]. I'm
not going to let people lie on me and involve me."
25.

The January 5, 2016 transcript indicated that the request for a continuance was due to
the claim that Ms. Hooper was having surgery. Nothing was mentioned about a
chemist's unavailability.

26.

Thereafter, Respondent was removed from the case and upon Motion made by the
Commonwealth's Attorney to dismiss the case, the Court granted the motion to
dismiss and dismissed the indictment on April 27, 2016.

27.

Respondent asserts that he was confused about his cases when he asserted that the
continuance was due to the chemists' unavailability, and he misspoke when he said
that Mr. Johnson told him about Ms. Hooper's surgery.

28.

Respondent has no prior disciplinary record and is no longer employed as a
prosecutor.
II. NATURE OF MISCONDUCT

During the course of the above-referenced matters, Respondentfailed to make a
reasonably diligent effort to comply with a legally proper discovery request by an
opposing party in violation of Rule 3.4{e), and in his capacity as a prosecutor for the
City of Portsmouth, Respondent failed to make timely disclosures of exculpatory
evidence to defense counsel in violation ofRule 3.8(d), that evidence being the
existence of and identity of the co,ifi.dential informant and the consideration she
received.
Such conduct by the Respondent constitutes misconduct in violation of the following
provisions of the Rules of Professional Conduct:

RULE 3.4

Fairness To Opposing Party And Counsel

A lawyer shall not:

(e) Make a frivolous discovery request or fafl to make reasonably diligent effort to
comply with a legally proper discovery request by an opposing party.
RULE3.8

Additional Responsibilities Of A Prosecutor

A lawyer engaged in a prosecutorial function shall:
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(d) make timely disclosure to counsel for the defendant, or to the defendant if he has no
counsel, of the existence of evidence which the prnsecutor knows tends to negat.e the guilt of the
accused, mitigate the degree of the offense, or reduce the punishment, except when disclosure is
precluded or modified by order of a court;
III. PROPOSED DISPOSITION

Accordingly, Assistant Bar Counsel and the Respondent tender to the Disciplinary Board
for its approval the agreed disposition of PUBLIC REPRIMAND as representing an appropriate
sanction if this matter were to be heard through an evidentiary hearing by a panel of the
Disciplinary Board.
If the agreed disposition is approved, Respondent agrees it is final and non-appealable.

If the Agreed Disposition is approved, the Clerk of the Disciplinai·y System shall assess an
administrative fee.
THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR
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